

Proposed Change to the Wisconsin Chapter UPMA Bylaws

Convention Year: 2022

Article: XI Executive Committee

Description: Correct the discrepancy of the make-up of the Executive Committee between Article V - Election of Officers and Article XI - Executive Committee.

Rationale: Article V lists 12 officers and appointees of the Executive Committee and Article XI lists nine officers of the Executive Committee. This amendment corrects the inconsistency between Article V and Article XI. It also mirrors the National Bylaws that the Parliamentarian and Immediate Past President are non-voting members of the Executive Board.

Article V

The officers of this chapter shall be a President, Executive Vice President, a Secretary/Treasurer, the immediate past President (who shall serve a term of one year beginning on January 1st of the year a newly elected president assumes office), the President of the Postmasters Retired, Editor, Parliamentarian, Scholarship Chair, Convention Chair, who together with the 3 Vice Presidents, shall constitute the Executive Committee, and the governing body of the chapter.

Submitted By: Melissa Tarlton

To amend Bylaws Article XI, by inserting "Parliamentarian, Scholarship Chair, Convention Chair" and The Immediate Past President and Parliamentarian shall be non-voting members.

Existing Provision	Provision With Proposed Changes
<p>Article XI – Executive Committee</p> <p>The officers of this chapter shall be a president, executive vice president, 3 at large vice presidents, a secretary-treasurer, the immediate past president (who shall serve a term of one year beginning on January 1st of the year a newly elected president assumes office), the president of Postmasters Retired and editor, shall constitute the executive committee and the governing body of the chapter.</p>	<p>Article XI – Executive Committee</p> <p>The officers of this chapter shall be a president, executive vice president, 3 at large vice presidents, a secretary-treasurer, the immediate past president (who shall serve a term of one year beginning on January 1st of the year a newly elected president assumes office), the president of Postmasters Retired, Parliamentarian, Scholarship Chair, Convention Chair and editor, shall constitute the executive committee and the governing body of the chapter. The Immediate Past President and Parliamentarian shall be non-voting members.</p>

Received 03/23/2022